## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION RATIFIED BILL

## RESOLUTION 6 HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 707

## A JOINT RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A JOINT SESSION OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AT 1:30 O'CLOCK P.M. WEDNESDAY, APRIL 24, 1985, AND PROVIDING FOR CONSIDERATION AT THAT SESSION OF CONFIRMATION OF THE GOVERNOR'S APPOINTMENTS TO THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION.

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring:

Section 1. The Senate and House of Representatives shall convene in joint session in the House Chamber at 1:30 o'clock p.m. Wednesday, April 24, 1985, for the purpose set forth in Section 2.

Sec. 2. The Senate and House of Representatives shall convene in joint session at 1:30 o'clock p.m. Wednesday, April 24, 1985, to consider confirmation of the Governor's appointments to the State Board of Education. On the question of confirmation of each appointee the roll of the Senate shall be called and the vote taken, then the roll of the House shall be called and the vote taken, after which the vote in each house on that appointee shall be tabulated and announced. Approval of a majority of each house shall be required for confirmation. Other proceedings in the joint session shall be governed by the rules of the House of Representatives insofar as those rules are applicable. In the event of failure to confirm one or more appointments, the Governor shall be immediately notified and shall be requested to submit replacement of appointments within two days after receipt of notice of the failure to confirm.

Sec. 3. This resolution is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 22nd day of April, 1985.